Decision No. (202020)

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

)

In the Matter of the Application of C. F. QUIGGLE, doing business as VALLEY WAREHOUSE CO., for an order authorizing the sale of utility property to Fred H. Heiken, joining in this application.

OBIGINAL

Application No. 23298

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINION AND ORDER

By this application C. F. Quiggle, an individual doing business as Valley Warehouse Company, seeks authority under Section 51(a) of the Public Utilities Act to sell a public utility warehouse at Marysville, usually known and referred to as "Valley Warehouse No. 6." Fred H. Heiken proposes to purchase the said warehouse and operate it thereafter for his private use. The consideration to be paid is the sum of \$2,500.

In addition to the warehouse here proposed to be sold, applicant Quiggle operates public utility warehouses at Yuba City, Pilora and Oswald, which points are all in the vicinity of Marysville. It is alleged that the present and future prospects of applicant's warehousing business are such that the Marysville warehouse is not required and that, moreover, the money to be received from the sale will assist in the reduction of his outstanding indebtedness.

Interested parties have been advised of the proposed sale and have offered no objection thereto.

This does not appear to be a matter in which a public hearing is necessary. The application will be granted.

-1-

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that C. F. Quiggle be and he is hereby authorized to discontinue and abandon service as a public utility warehouseman at Valley Warehouse No. 6, Marysville, and to sell and transfer said warehouse property to Fred H. Heiken, subject to the following conditions:

- Effective with the date of the abandonment, on not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and to the public, an appropriate supplement shall
 be filed to applicant Quiggle's tariff, cancelling all rates, rules and regulations therein in so far as they are applicable to Valley Warehouse No. 6.
- 2. This authority shall expire if not exercised within ninety (90) days after the date hereof. This order shall become effective on the date hereof. Dated at Los Angeles, California, this <u>2.6</u>⁻⁷ day of March,

1940.

missioners